delay in performing such obligations (as the case may be), but shall nevertheless use its best endeavours

to resume full performance thereof as soon as practicable.

If the Force Majeure Event continues or is likely to continue for a period of 3 months or more following

notification, either party may terminate the Subscription Agreement forthwith by giving written notice

to the other party and Subscription Agreement shall terminate, lapse and be of no further effect, and the

parties shall be released from all obligations under the Subscription Agreement and neither party shall

have any claim against the other for any costs or losses save in respect of any antecedent breaches of the

Subscription Agreement.

7

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of the Subscription Agreement and immediately after

the Subscription (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than

the issue of the Subscription Shares since the date of the Subscription Agreement up to Completion) are

summarised as follows:

 As at the date  Immediately after
 of the Subscription completion of the
 Agreement Subscription
 No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

The Subscriber (Note 1) 1,248,400,938 34.64 1,948,400,938 45.27

 (Note 2)  (Note 3)

The Directors: (Note 4)
– Mr. Shi Jian 7,246,887 0.20 7,246,887 0.17

– Mr. Li Yao Min 5,172,220 0.14 5,172,220 0.12

– Mr. Yu Hai Sheng 6,235,987 0.17 6,235,987 0.14

Md. Si Xiao Dong 2,220 0.00006 2,220 0.00005

Mr. Shi Jian Dong 2,402,220 0.07 2,402,220 0.06

Md. He Pei Pei (Note 5) 140,000 0.004 140,000 0.003

Sub-total of the Subscriber and

 persons acting in concert

 with it (Note 6) 1,269,600,472 35.23 1,969,600,472 45.76

Other shareholders 2,334,280,722 64.77 2,334,280,722 54.24

 (Note 7)  (Note 7)

Total 3,603,881,194 100.00 4,303,881,194  100.00

Notes:

1. The shareholders of the Subscriber consist of Mr. Shi Jian (holding 33% interest), Md. Si Xiao Dong (the spouse of Mr.

Shi Jian, holding 30% interest), Mr. Li Yao Min (holding 5% interest), Mr. Yu Hai Sheng (holding 5% interest), Mr. Shi

Jian Dong (holding 5% interest), Mr. Jiang Xu Dong (holding 2% interest), Mr. Shi Pin Ren (holding 1% interest), Mr.

Yue Wai Leung Stan (holding 2% interest), Ms. Gu Biya (holding 1% interest), Ms. Song Yiqing (holding 1% interest),

Mr. Mao Yiping (holding 1% interest), Mr. Yang Yonggang (holding 1% interest), and other relatives of Mr. Shi Jian